Profit (loss) from discontinued operations (1 562) -  (1 562) (742) -  (742)

Net income 2 709  256 2 965 11 194  826 12 020

Net income attributable to:
Non-controlling interests  935  82 1 017 3 421  110 3 531

Equity holders of Telenor ASA 1 774  174 1 948 7 773  716 8 489

Earnings per share in NOK
Basic/diluted from continuing operations 2.34 0.12 2.47 5.91 0.50 6.41

Basic/diluted from discontinued operations (1.10) - (1.10) (0.52) - (0.52)

Basic/diluted from total operations 1.25 0.12 1.37 5.40 0.50 5.89

The net effect on EBITDA is mainly explained by operating lease expenses previously recorded under other operating expenses. These leases are now
recognised as right-of-use assets and lease liabilities, leading to a corresponding increase in depreciation and amortisation expenses and financial
expenses. The decrease in revenue mainly relates to sub-lease agreements previously classified as operating leases under IAS 17.

22 TELENOR FOURTH QUARTER 2019

Consolidated statement of financial position
Opening balance 31 December 2019

(NOK in millions)
31 December 2018

Pre IFRS 16
Impact

 IFRS 16 1 January 2019
31 December 2019

Pre IFRS 16
Impact
IFRS 16

31 December 2019
Post  IFRS 16

Deferred tax assets 2 699 - 2 699 2 444  23 2 467

Goodwill 14 403 -  14 403 27 451 -  27 451

Intangible assets 36 371 (30 116) 6 255 43 080 (31 730) 11 350

Right-of use assets (0) 58 268 58 268  18 59 384 59 402

Property, plant and equipment 73 361 (1 544) 71 817 84 676 (1 497) 83 179

Associated companies and joint ventures 2 382 -  2 382 4 299 -  4 299

Other non-current assets 17 792  911 18 703 12 695  735 13 430

Total non-current assets 147 009 27 518 174 527 174 662 26 914 201 576

Prepaid taxes  804 -   804 1 334 -  1 334

Inventories 1 703 -  1 703 1 485 -  1 485

Trade and other receivables 21 685 (833) 20 852 26 553 (780) 25 773

Other current financial assets  678 -   678  910 -   910

Assets classified as held for sale  902 -   902 3 489 -  3 489

Cash and cash equivalents 18 492 -  18 492 13 867 -  13 867

Total current assets 44 263 (833) 43 430 47 638 (780) 46 858
Total assets 191 272 26 685 217 957 222 300 26 134 248 434

Equity attributable to equity holders of Telenor ASA 49 446 -  49 446 38 780 (726) 38 054

Non-controlling interests 5 009 -  5 009 5 398 (112) 5 286

Total equity 54 455 -  54 455 44 178 (839) 43 339

Non-current lease liabilities  805 33 443 34 248  632 31 733 32 365

Non-current interest-bearing liabilities 55 120 (10 971) 44 150 92 868 (8 880) 83 987

Non-current non-interest-bearing liabilities 1 809 (53) 1 756 1 635 (86) 1 549

Deferred tax liabilities 3 322 -  3 322 5 014 (90) 4 924

Pension obligations 2 819 -  2 819 1 899 -  1 899

Provisions and obligations 5 485 -  5 485 7 704 (3) 7 701

Total non-current liabilities 69 361 22 419 91 781 109 752 22 674 132 426

Current lease liabilities  54 5 735 5 789  53 8 879 8 933

Current interest-bearing liabilities 15 687 (876) 14 811 18 567 (3 806) 14 761

Trade and other payables 37 728 (593) 37 135 36 465 (774) 35 691

Current tax payables 5 541 -  5 541 4 863 - 4 863

Current non-interest-bearing liabilities 1 666 -  1 666 2 227 -  2 227

Provisions and obligations 3 811 -  3 811 1 220 (1) 1 219

Liabilities classified as held for sale 2 970 -  2 970 4 976 -  4 976

Total current liabilities 67 456 4 266 71 722 68 370 4 299 72 669
Total equity and liabilities 191 272 26 685 217 957 222 300 26 134 248 434

Main effects as at 1 January 2019:
•	 Additional non-current lease liabilities of NOK 33,443 million and current lease liabilities of NOK 5,735 million, NOK 39,178 million in total, were

recognised based on the present value of the remaining lease payments, discounted using the incremental borrowing rate at the date of initial
application, including the reclassification of non-current interest-bearing liabilities and current interest-bearing liabilities related to spectrum and
licences.

•	 Right-of-use assets of NOK 58,268 million were recognised, including the reclassification of intangible assets related to spectrum and licences and